profit value keeps $17,505.34 in general fuzzy environment viz. in dense fuzzy environment it gets
the value $17,186.75 and finally the profit function reaches to $19,681.38 for double key of lock fuzzy
environment. In Table 3 of Model 3 (when all parameters assume fuzzy) it was observed that for the
same learning frequency and the same cycle time as obtained in the earlier cases, the profit function
was the highest value under general fuzzy ($18,161.8), dense fuzzy ($17,705.93), lock fuzzy with single
key ($19,519.68), and that for double key ($21,216.8) environment, respectively, with respect to the
other models. Therefore, Model 3 gives the ultimate maximum value for the average profit function
among other models.

4.5. Sensitivity Analysis

Since Model 3 gives over all optimum so the sensitivity analysis has been made for the double
key parameters of the cost vector and demand rate also which are associated in the EOQ model.
Considering the parametric changes from −50% to +50% for each of the keys taking one at a time and
keeping others as constants the optimum result is obtained in Table 4.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis for Model 3.

Parameters Associated Keys % Change n* Order Quantityq* Z* Z*−Z*
Crisp

Z*
Crisp

100%

c0 {k10, k20}

+50
+30
−30
−50

2 81.22

21,097.36
21,134.11
21,370.36
21,575.12

+25.88
+26.09
+27.50
+28.73

c1 {k11, k21}

+50
+30
−30
−50

2 81.22

20,752.68
20,895.49
21,813.53
22,609.16

+23.82
+24.67
+30.15
+34.90

c2 {k12, k22}

+50
+30
−30
−50

2 81.22

21,198.16
21,203.89
21,240.77
21,272.74

+26.48
+26.51
+26.73
+26.92

c3 {k13, k23}

+50
+30
−30
−50

2 81.22

20,738.68
20,885.79
21,831.53
22,651.18

+23.73
+24.61
+30.26
+35.15

d {k14, k24}

+50
+30
−30
−50

2

79.09
79.74
83.95
87.59

20,619.68
20,803.41
21,984.53
23,008.16

+23.02
+24.12
+31.17
+37.28

Table 4 shows that whatever be the changes of demand rate and cost vectors within−50% to +50%
of any keys, the profit function is ultimately increasing to a considerable average profit from 23.02% to
37.28% as well. It was also seen that the order quantity gets fixed value 81.22 units for the change of
the key vectors of the several cost components. Although the order quantity gets a range of variation
from 79.09 units to 87.59 units for the change of demand rate alone. However, it was observed that the
optimum cycle time be 3 days (= n + 1) in all the cases with respect to the learning frequency 4.

4.6. Solution Procedure for Dense Fuzzy Lock Set Model

To get the optimum value of the objective function of the proposed model, a computer-based